    WellCare Health Plans, Inc.
837P Claims Data
Transaction Guide
WELLCARE EDI TRANSACTION SET
837P X12N HEALTH CARE
CLAIM / ENCOUNTER PROFESSIONAL
ASC X12N (004010X098A1)
Companion Guide

Transaction Guide
LOOP ID - 2300 – Claim information       100
130 CLM5-3 Claim Frequency Type Code R 1  All States:
Use “1” on original Claim
/Encounter submissions
Use “7” for Claim/Encounter
Replacement (Adjustment)
Use “8” for Claim/Encounter void.
For both “7” and “8”,
include the original Wellcare
Claim
Number (WCN), as indicated in
Loop 2300
REF02 (Original Reference
Number).
135  DTP  Initial Treatment Dates  S-R 1     Required for all states
175 AMT02 Patient Amount Paid S-R 1  State Note:
LA Submitters are required to
report the value “F5” in the AMT01
and amount in AMT02.
180 REF02 Prior Authorization Number S-R 2  State Note:
GA, LA Submitters are required to
submit the “G1” in the REF01 and
Auth Number in the REF02.
HI Submitters are required to
submit the “G1” in the REF01
Although this REF Segment can
also be used for Referral
Numbers, Med-QUEST is only
concerned with PA Numbers for
services that were authorized by
Med-QUEST.  Use this segment
when the prior authorization is at
the claim rather than the service
line level.
180 REF02 Referral Number S-R 2  State Note:
GA, LA Submitters are required to
submit the “9F” in the REF01 and
Referral Number in the REF02.
180 REF02 Code qualifying the Reference
Identification
S-R 1  Sate Note:
HI Submitters are Required to
submit “P4” in the REF01 when
The Department of Human
Services Social Services Division
(DHS/SSD) is responsible for
Medicaid Waiver Programs in
Hawaii.  SSD claims for Medicaid
Waiver services are identified by a
“W” in the Demonstration Project
Identifier element.
180 REF02 Original Reference Number
(ICN/DCN)
S-R 1  All States:
Required submit a “F8” in the
REF01 when CLM05-3 (Claim
Submission Reason Code) = ”7",
or “8" the WellCare Trace
Number is  assigned to a
previously submitted
Claim/Encounter and required to
be sent in the transaction.
190 NTE01 Note Reference Code S-R 20  All States:
For MAS procedure codes use
”ADD” in the NTE01
State Note:
MO Optical Submitters are
required to send in “ADD” in the
 18
    WellCare Health Plans, Inc.
837P Claims Data